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GRAPHIC EQUALIZER

KGGC-4042

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

KENWOOD CORPORATION

Take the time to read through this instruction manual.
Familiarity with installation and operation procedures will
help you obtain the best performance from your new graphic
equalizer.

For your records

Record the serial number, found on the back of the unit, in
the spaces designated on the warranty card, and in the space
provided below. Refer to the model and serial numpers
whenever you call upon your KENWOOD dealer for informa-
tion or service on this product.

Model KGC-4042  Serial number

OPRINTED IN JAPAN B50-7981-00(KXT)
9012111098785432




A WARNING

TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK,
FIRE AND OTHER INJURY.
PLEASE NOTE THE FOLLOW-

INGS:
¢ The unit is designed to be connected * Do not place the unit, where it will be ex-
12V DC and negative grounding. posed to direct sunlight or close to heat-

ing device.

* Do not open enclosure, such as front * Do not dash water on the unit.
panel, top or bottom cover.

* Do not drop pieces of metal, needles, ® Do not place the unit in areas of exces-
coins and other electrically conductive sive dust, high humidity or on unstable
materials into the unit. surfaces,
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CLEANING

1.
2.

Turn the power off, before cleaning the
unit.

Do not use any type of abrasive pad, thin-
ner, benzine "and any such kind of
objects.

. Wipe the front panel and other exterior

surfaces of the unit with a soft dry cloth
or a soft cloth lightly moistened with a
neutral detergent.

If an abnormat! smell or smoke is detect-
ed, immediately turn the power off.

If you have difficulty in installing the set
in your car, please contact your KEN-
WOOD dealer.
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EQUALIZER CURVE ADJUSTMENT

5

Press the Graphic equalizer switch to
ON.

(The graphic equalizer knob indicators
light.)

uLJ

ON OFF

NOTE: Graphic equalizer switch to
OFF, a flat frequency
response is obtained.
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FREQ LEVEL J

W TO INCREASE THE LEVEL OF
THE SELE(ItTED BAND

Move the Graphic equalizer knob of
the band you wish to adjust in the up-
ward direction.

{The level of the frequency band cor-
responding to the moved knob in-

creases.}
ﬁ H

50Hz, 200Hz
: MAX.+ 18dB
800Hz, 3.2kHz, 12.8kHz
: MAX.+ 12dB

B TO DECREASE THE LEVEL
OF THE |SELECTED BAND

B

Move the Graphic equalizer knob of
the band you wish to adjust in the
downward direction.

{The level of the frequency band cor-
responding to the moved knob
decreases.)

50Hz, 200Hz
: MAX.-18dB
800Hz, 3 2kHz 12.8kHz

~12dB
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SUB-WOOFER ADJUSTMENT

Press the Sub-woofer switch to ON. Front/Rear output characteristic curve
The sub-woofer output is activated
and the low frequency sound of the dal
normal (front/rear) output is cut off at of Switch OFF —
approximately 100 Hz.
(The indicators on the level and fre- -0
guency knobs light.) » Switch ON
— LJ .
ON OFF —40
20 100 1000 (Hz]
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FADER 80 200 800 3.2k 128k FREG LE -EILJ
Adjust the sub-woofer cut-off fre- Adjust the level of the sound output
quency with the Frequency knob. from the sub-woofers with the Level
knob.
160Hz 10dB

0 ©

30Hz —®
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FADER ADJUSTMENT

B When you wish to emphasize B When you wish to emphasize
the sound from the front the sound from the rear
speakers speakers
Rotate the Fader controller to the left. Rotate the Fader controller to the

right.

©
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e The sub-woofer output is not affected by the fader.
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ACCESSORY AND INSTALL MANNER

B ACCESSORY

Number of
No. Part name External view units
® Power connection cord 1

® Panel frame 1

® Bracket 2
Pan head screws

® (M3 x 8) 4
Tapping screws

® (4% 16) 4

TP screw
(M3 x 6) !

M INSTALL MANNER

. Before installation and wiring, remove the (—) terminal of the battery to prevent shoricircuiting.

. Connect the input and output cords of the system.

. Connect the ground to the metal chassis of the car.

. Connect the back-up power supply lead (yellow).

. Install the set and after confirming the installation and wirings are correct, connect the
(=) terminal of the battery.

AhWN =

If a fuse is blown, first check that the associated wires are not
short-circuited, then replace the fuse with a new one having
the same capacity.
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CONNECTION

CAUTION
When outputs such as the sub-woofer outputs

Cassette d, isave the caps attached to the
. ——{rowER SoRT}—— ;:> — are not usedq, p§ ;
TSS%'&'&';I?“’ PR RCA output connectors. Noise will be generated
if an uncapped output connector touches the
chassis, etc.
= h-—20
3 8 3
N 0O % Ignition key switch
U U O
I ACC @
o\\:
—J ¢t
Power control Fuse | |3A
supply lead box 5 ®
{Blue/White) Battery
Power supply lead g
{Yellow} @
@ Power connaction Ground lead {Black) ©
card
Sub-woofer output LeftcLWhite) Uj
=« {
:rt:av;:i;:ier Sub-woofer
 Dep | '_[[ l
Right {Red) (optional)
Left {White)
(=3 I'_E
::;l?;ier Rear speaker
L | !
Right {Red) {optional)
Left (White) Uj
4 Power
Front speaker
&> amplifier 1_(]
Right (Raed) {optional)}

e |f the RCA extension cable has a ground wire, use the
TP screw to attach the ground wire to the threaded hole

in the rear of

the main unit.

e

/\m
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INSTALLATION

® When installing in the car, choose the best position with regard to overall sefety of the

system and ease of operation.
® As installation fixtures, use only the accessories supplied.

@ Installing the unit in the dash panel:

Dash Panel

@Pan head screw (M3x 8) / \

@Panel frame (®Tapping screw {¢4 x 16)

@ Installing the unit below the dash board:

|

]
1
|
1
|
I

l Dash board

®Bracket

@Pan head scraw (M3 x 8) g ®Tapping screw (¢4 x 16)
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TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

o =

What often appears to be a malfunction is often due to user error in operation or connection.
When trouble occurs with your unit, please check the following before calling for service.

unit is blown.

2. The equalizer’s power connec-
tor is not connected to the pow-
er supply.

Symptom Possible cause Remedy
Power cannot be | 1. The backup fuse is blown. 1. After checking that no cords are
switched ON. The fuse of the connected head short-circuited, replace the

blown fuse with a new one of
the specified capacity.
2. Connect the power connector.

Sound is not heard from
the front or rear speakers.

The Fader controller is turned fully
to front or rear.

Turn the Fader controller to op-
timize the front/rear balance.

Sound is not output.

1. The speaker cord, system pow-
er, or pre-out connections are
not secure.

2. The pre-fader control of the
head unit is set to the minimum
position.

1. Connect cords properly accord-
ing to the instructions in the in-
struction manual.

2. Set the fader of the head unit to
the center position and check if
sound is output.

Low frequencies are not
heard.

The Sub-woofer switch is set to the
ON position.

Set the Sub-woofer switch to the
OFF position.
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SPECIFICATIONS

Specifications subject to change without notice.

Equalizer Section

Equalizer Center Frequency ........... 50 Hz, 200 Hz, 800 Hz, 3.2 kHz, 12.8 kHz
Equalization Range .............veeenn.e. ~ 18~ + 18 dB (500 Hz, 200 Hz)
—-12~+ 12 dB (800 Hz, 3.2 kHz, 12.8 kHz}
Sub-woofer Cut-off Frequency ....... 30~ 150 Hz (variable)
Sub-woofer Output Gain............... —oo~+ 10 dB
Sub-woofer Cut-off Slope ............. 12 dB/oct
Audio Section
Input Impedance ......cc.eevvevvvvvennns 10 kQ
OQutput Impedance.........c.covvvvivnns 600 Q
Signal to Noise Ratio ........ceovvvnnns 100 dB
THD. e 0.01%
Frequency Response (—3 dB}........ 10 Hz~60 kHz
GaiN. e 0 dB
General
Operating Voltage..............evveneeee 144V (11~16 V)
Current Consumption (MAX) ......... 0.18 A
Dimensions (WXHXD)........c.coe.. 89 % 25X 130 mm
(3-1/2%x 1x5-1/8 in)
Weight .. 0.4 kg
(0.9 Ib)
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EGALISEUR GRAPHIQUE

KGC-4042

MODE D’EMPLOI

KENWOOD CORPORATION

Lisez attentivement ce mode d’emploi. En vous familiarisant
avec son procédé d’installation et ses fonctions, vous
obtiendrez les meilleures performances de votre egaliseur
graphique.

A titre de référence

Inscrivez le numéro de série qui se trouve sur le panneau arriére
de I’appareil dans les espaces qui lui sont réservés: sur la carte
de garantie et ci-dessous. Quand vous faites appel 2 votre
revendeur KENWQOD, n’oubliez pas de Iui rappeler le numéro
de série et le modele de votre appareil.

Modele KGC-4042 Numéro de série

‘CIMPRIME AU JAPON  B50-7981-00(K)(T)
90/12111098765432

AOO/NANIX




A AVERTISSEMENT

POUR ECARTER LES RISQUES
D'ELECTROCUTION, D'INCENDIE
ET DE BLESSURES, RESPECTEZ
LES AVERTISSEMENTS Ci-

DESSOUS.

® Cet appareil est congu pour &tre raccordé * Evitez d'exposer I"appareil aux rayons
& un systéme électrique 12 V CC & masse directs du soleil et de le placer & proxi-
négative. mité des orifices de chauffage.

¢ N'ouvrez jamais le bofltier de I'appareil, * N'éclaboussez pas |'appareil.
que ce soit au niveau de la face avant,
de son couvercle supérieur ou de son
couvercle inférieur.

¢ Ne laissez jamais tomber des objets ® Ne placez pas |'appareil dans des
métalliques, des épingles, des piéces de endroits trés poussiéreux ou trés humi-
monnaie ou tout autre matériau conduc- des, ou encore sur des surfaces ins-
teur a l'intérieur de I'appareil. tables.




NETTOYAGE

1.
2.
3.

Avant de nettoyer I'appareil, mettez-le
hors tension.

Nutilisez jamais de tampon abrasif, de
diluant ou de benzéne.

Frottez le panneau avant et les surfaces
extérieures de |'appareil & |'aide d‘un
linge doux et sec ou d’un linge doux légeé-
rement imbibé de détergent neutre,

Si vous remarguez de la fumée ou une
odeur anormale, éteignez immédiate-
ment {‘appareil.

B Pour tous les problémes d’installation de

votre récepteur radio/cassette, faites
appel & votre revendeur KENWQOD.
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REGLAGE DE LA COURBE D'EGALISATION

Enclencher Iinterrupteur d’égaliseur
graphique sur ON.

(Les témoins des boutons de {"égali-
seur graphigue s’allument.)

— 4

allume coupé

REMARQUE: Une réponse linéaire
est obtenue quand
I'interrupteur d’égali-
seur graphique est
ramené sur OFF par
une poussée.

R
FADER

M GRAPHIC EQUALIZER KGC-4042 sus WOOFER
KENWOOD et soumuzen xac-

32« 12ex| FREQ stsg_-l @

800

3l
Bl1111T1115*

z
:

l ACCENTUATION DU NIVEAU
DE LA BANlDE CHOISIE

Déplacer vers le haut le bouton d'Ega-
liseur graphigue correspondant & la
bande que I‘on désire ajuster.

{Le niveau de la bande de fréquence
contrdlée par ce bouton augmente.}

i

50Hz, 200Hz
: MAX. +18dB
800Hz, 3.2kHz, 12.8kHz
: MAX. +12dB

Il ATTENUATION DU NIVEAU
DE LA BAlNDE CHOISIE

Déplacer vers le bas le bouton d’Ega-
liseur graphique correspondant a la
bande que I'on désire ajuster.

(Le niveau de la bande de fréquence
contrélée par ce bouton diminue.)

650Hz, 200Hz

: MAX.-18dB @
800Hz, 3.2kHz, 12.8kHz

: MAX.-12dB
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REGLAGE DE WOOFER AUXILIAIRE

Enclencher linterrupteur de Sub-
woofer sur ON,

l.a sortie du sub-woofer est actualisée
et les basses fréquences de ia sortie
normale (avant/arrigre) sont coupées
a environ 100 Hz.

(Les témoins s‘allument sur les bou-
tons de niveau et de fréquence.)

— U

allumé coupé

Courbe des caractéristiques de sortie avant/arridre

18l Commutateur sur arrt

Commutateur sur marche

20 100 1000 [Hzl

Cunfu®
)
LI

50 200

KENWOOD_ G“‘i‘"c EQ_UALIZ

800

ER

KGC-4042 SUB WOOFER

©

2.2k 12.8x FHEQ LEVELJ

H

Ajuster la fréquence de coupure du
sub-woofer par le bouton de fré-
quence.

150Hz

g

30Hz

Ajuster le niveau de la sortie sonore
des sub-woofers par le bouton de
niveau,

10dB
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REGLAGE D'ATTENUATION (FADER)

B Pour accentuer le son provenant H Pour accentuer le son provenant
des haut-parleurs avant des haut-parleurs arridre
Tourner le régiage Fader vers la Tourner le réglage Fader vers la droite.
gauche.

©

KENWOOQOD grarric cauauzen xgc-apsz  sus woorer
+ — — —

= 20— 1= 1= 1= iz 150 0
> == 0E0E0ECEI0EIDE
o i O s B I R A
s - - (H2) ~—_|
P ragen © SO 200 800 32x 128k FREQ LEVEL

* | a sortie du sub-woofer n‘est pas affectéa par la commande
Fader.




ACCESSOIRES ET INSTALLATION

Il ACCESSOIRE
No. Nom de la piéce Vue extérieure Quantité
@ Cordon d‘alimentation 1
@ Cadre panneau 1
® Support 2
Vis & téte tronconique
® (M3x8) 4
Vis taraudée
® (94 X 16) 4
Vis TP
{M3 x 6) !

M INSTALLATION

1. Avant de réaliser I'installation et le cAblage, déconnectez la borne (—) de la batterie pour
prévenir tout risque de court-circuit.

. Connectez les cables d’entrée et de sortie de la chalne.

. Connectez le fil de mise & la masse au chassis métallique du véhicule.

. Connectez le conducteur de force de sauvegarde de la mémoire {Jaune}.

. Installez |’appareil et aprés avoir vérifié que l'installation et le cablage ont été effectués
correctement, connectez la borne (—) de la batterie.

b WK

» Siun fusible a sauté, vérifier d’abord que les fils qui y sont
associés ne sont pas court-circuités puis remplacer le fusi-
ble par un nouveau, de mé&éme capacité.

> @

< ~
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RACCORDEMENTS

ATTENTION

Magnéto- - Lorsque las sorties comme celles du sub-woofer

ne sont pas utilisées, laisser les capuchons de pro-
- s — = ——— -

?:::i::: ef)tc tection sur les connecteurs de sortie RCA, car des
parasites seront produits si un connecteur de sor-
tie sans capuchon protecteur touche le chassis ou
d'autres parties de |'appareil.

= N-=—-20
g B §
1 {] 2 Clé de contact
Y U z
L J =0
( ACC
o N0t
—_J 4
Cordon
d’alimentation Bofte 2 3A
de commande fusible
{Bleu/blanc) €] ] ]
KGC-4042 Cordon Pile
o M d'alimentation d
H {Jaune) ®

R
G’- Fit de mise a la masse {Noir} @
ortie du haut- Cordon d’alimentation

parleur pour

fréquences basses Gauche (Blanc)
Somm Amplifica- _f—lﬂ Haut-parfeur

0 ouTPyT teur de pour fréquences
=D puissance _1_0:] basses

Droit (Rouge) {optionnel}

Gauche (Blanc) .
~C Ampiifica- |_—

teur de Enceinte arridre
=S puissance —\_ﬂ:]
Droit {Rouge) {optionnel)
Gauche (Blanc) I
Sortle avant o> Ampiiiica- | _—1(]
1 teur de Enceinte avant
\—cI2> puissance _L(Q
Droit (Rouge) (optionnel)

£y

e Sile cble rallonge RCA est muni d‘un fil de mise 2 la masse,
se servir de la vis TP (8 pour fixer ce fil sur |‘orifice fileté
sur le arriere de I'unité principale.

GR:]




MONTAGE

@ |nstallé dans une voiture, cet appareil doit &tre disposé de sorte qu'il ne subisse aucun
dommage; de plus, {'accés & ces commandes doit étre aisé.
® Comme fixations, ne se servir que des accessoires fournis.

@ Installation de I'appareil dans le tableau de bord:

Panneau de tableau de bord

@ Vis 2 téta tronconique (M3 x 8} \
. @ Cadre panneau

® Vis taraud (¢4 x 16)

@ Installation de |’appareil sous le tableau de bord:

@ Vis a téte tronconique {(M3x8) é—._——@ Vis taraud (¢4 X 16)
10 »




GUIDE DE DEPISTAGE DES ANOMALIES
L |

Ce qui semble &tre un mauvais fonctionnement est souvent provoqué par une erreur de mani-
pulation ou de raccordement. Si un probléme se produit, vérifier les points suivants avant
de faire appel & un spécialiste.

Symptdme

Cause

Remade

L'appareil ne peut pas
étre mis sous tension.

1.

Le fusible d'appoint est sauté,
Le fusible de I'appareil raccordé
est sauté,

. Le connnecteur d’alimentation

de Fégaliseur n‘est pas raccordé
a la source d'alimenation.

1.

Aprés avoir confirmé qu’aucun
cordon n'est court-circuité,
remplacer le fusible sauté parun |
neuf de la capacité spécifiée.

. Raccorder le connecteur d‘ali-

mentation.

Le son est inaudible au
niveau des haut-parleurs
avant ou arriére,

Le réglage Fader est tourné 3 fond
vers la position avant {front} ou
arridre (rear).

Tourner le réglage Fader pour opti-
miser |'équilibre avant/arrigre.

Absence de son.

1.

Les connexions du cordon de
haut-parleur, d'alimentation du
systéme ou de pré-sortie sont
reldchées.

. Le réglage pré-fader de I'unité

de téte se trouve 3 la position
minimum.

1.

Raccorder correctement les cor-
dons en se conformant aux
explications du mode d'emploi.

. Régler la commande de fader de

I‘unité de téte 2 la position cen-
trale et vérifier si le son est
produit.

Les basses fréquences
sont inaudibles.

L’interrupteur Sub-woofer est réglé
3 la position ON.

Régler I'interrupteur Sub-woofer &
la position OFF.
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SPECIFICATIONS

Ces spécifications peuvent &tre modifiées sans avis préalable.

Section égaliseur
Fréquences centrales d’égalisation ..
Gamme d'égalisation .............c....

Fréquence de coupure des
haut-parleurs des sous-basses ...

Gain de sortie des haut-parleurs
des sous-basses ....... R

Pente de coupure des haut-parleurs
des sous-basses ..........coeviiiininn

Section audio

Impédance d'entrée ............ouveees
impédance de sortie .............eenene
Rapport signal sur bruit ...............
Distorsion harmonique totale ........
Response en fréquence (-3 dB) ...
L€ 711 o O .

Généralités

Tension de fonctionnement ..........
Consommation électrique (MAX) ...
Dimensions (LXHXP) ..ovvnnnvnenns

12

50 Hz, 200 Hz, 800 Hz, 3.2 kHz, 12.8 kHz
— 18~ +18 dB (50 Hz, 200 Hz)
—12~+12 dB (800 Hz, 3.2 kHz, 12.8 kHz)

30~ 150 Hz (Variable)
—o0~+10dB
12 dB/oct

10 k@2

600 ¢

100 dB

0,01 %

10 Hz~60 kHz
0dB

14,4V (11~16 V)
0.18 A

89x25x 130 mm
(3-1/2x 1% 5-1/8 in)
0,4 kg

(0,9 Ib)




